Notice of a public meeting of
Shareholder Committee
To:

Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne

Date:

Monday, 22 November 2021

Time:

4.30pm

Venue:

The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA

1.

Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare:
 any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
 any prejudicial interests or
 any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2.

Minutes
(Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 6 September 2021.

3.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
during consideration of the following items:
(i)

Agenda Item 6, Make It York Finance Update:
• Annex 2, Make It York forecast cashflow November
2021
• Annex 3, Make It York summary profit and loss to 30
September 2021

(ii)

Agenda item 8, City of York Trading Ltd Update:
•
Annex A, CYT Performance Update November 2021

(iii) Agenda item 9, Veritau Limited Business Update:
 Appendix, 1 – 2021/22 (quarter 2) Veritau Group
management accounts
 Appendix 2, – Veritau Limited balance sheet at
30/9/21
 Appendix 3, – Variances against budget (quarter
2)
(iv) Agenda Item 10, YPO and YPO Procurement Holdings
Ltd Finance Update:

Annex A, – YPO Financial Performance Review

Annex B – YPO Procurement Holdings Ltd
Business & Trading Report

Annex C – Update on Ed-Tech

Annex D – Schools update
On the grounds that these contain information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information). This information is
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order
2006.

4.

Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 18 November 2021.
To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.
5.

Yorwaste Update
(Pages 9 - 12)
This report provides Members with a performance update for
Yorwaste.

6.

Make It York Finance Update
(Pages 13 - 24)
This report provides an update from Make It York (MIY) on the
company’s financial performance since the report to this
committee in September. The report sets out mitigations that
MIY is seeking from the council, in light of Covid, in order to
ameliorate its financial position.

7.

Amendment to Articles of Association of Make (Pages 25 - 66)
it York Limited
This report provides background and information on the
proposed amendment to the Articles of Association of Make it
York Limited to increase the authorised rate of remuneration for
officers of or consultants to the company.

8.

City of York Trading Update
(Pages 67 - 76)
To consider the City of York Trading Ltd’s performance update.

9.

Veritau Limited Business Update
(Pages 77 - 92)
To receive an update on Veritau Group’s finance and
performance 
[...]
and 11pm, you can order a testing kit over the
telephone.

Guidelines for attending Meetings at West Offices










Please do not arrive more than 10 minutes before the meeting is due to start.
You may wish to wear a face covering to help protect those also attending.
You should wear a face covering when entering West Offices.
Visitors to enter West Offices by the customer entrance and Officers/Councillors to enter using the
staff entrance only.
Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all time.
Regular handwashing is recommended.
Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand sanitiser within the
Meeting room.
Bring your own drink if required.
Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room.

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should:




Make your way home immediately
Avoid the use of public transport where possible
Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.

You should also:




Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning
Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary
Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place,
you should not attend the meeting.

EJAV312.08.21
Page 1 of 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

City of York Council

1.

Agenda Item 2
Committee Minutes

Meeting

Shareholder Committee

Date

6 September 2021

Present

Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in
respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

2.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021
be approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3.

Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting
during any discussion arising on the following documents,
on the grounds that they contain information relating to
the financial or business affairs of particular persons
(including the authority holding that information), which is
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006:
i) Annex 2 to Agenda Item 5 (Yorwaste Ltd. Finance
Update);
ii) Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 6 (YPO and YPO
Procurement Holdings Ltd Finance Update);
iii) Annex A to Agenda Item 7 (City of York Trading Ltd.
Update);
iv) Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8 (Veritau Limited
Business Update);
v) Annex 5 to Agenda Item 9 (Make It York Update).

4.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Page 4

Written representations were received from Lars Kramm in relation to
matters within the committee’s remit, seeking commitments from all
the council’s companies in respect of actions on the climate
emergency.
5.

Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update
Members considered a report which presented update reports from
Yorwaste on the company’s financial performance for the year ending
31 March 2021 and its trading position for the first quarter of 2021/22.
These comprised the performance and finance update at Annex 1
and the confidential performance and finance update at exempt
Annex 2.
Yorwaste’s Commercial Operations Director and Head of Finance
were in attendance and replied to Members’ questions, confirming
that:
 Action in response to the current HGV driver shortage included
engaging with the workforce to encourage retention and looking
at targeted advertising.
 All of the city’s segregated recycling was being dealt 
[...]
nded to in private
session.
Resolved: That the report, and the Performance Update from City of
York Trading Ltd. at Annex A, be noted.
Reason:

8.

So that the council is updated on the performance of City
of York Trading Ltd.

Veritau Limited Business Update
Members considered a report from Veritau Limited which provided an
update on its finance and performance during 2020/21 and 2021/22
to date. The Veritau Group’s 2021 annual report and its 2021/22

Page 6

management accounts were attached as exempt Appendices 1 and 2
respectively.
During 2020/21, despite the challenges of Covid-19, Veritau had
achieved the majority of its business objectives, and client
satisfaction rates remained high. The Group had reported a pre-tax
loss of £17.7k for this year, which was largely attributable to one-off
adjustments. For 2021/22, the Group was on track to achieve its
target profit and there were currently no significant variances against
the approved budget. Changes to the directors of Veritau Limited
were reported: Debbie Mitchell had replaced Ian Floyd as a director
and Cllr Waller had replaced Cllr Ayre.
The Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive of Veritau were
in attendance and responded to Members’ questions, confirming that
the net effect of local government re-organisation on the Group would
be neutral, with no major risks overall.
Resolved: That the Veritau Group’s annual report for 2020/21 and its
performance to date in 2021/22 be noted.
Reason:
9.

So that the council is updated on Veritau’s performance.

Make It York Finance Update
Members considered a report which outlined the financial
performance of Make It York (MIY) in 2020/21 and provided an
update on MIY’s trading position for the first quarter of 2021/22.
Details were contained in Annexes 2-4 to the report, and in the
Financial Report at exempt Annex 5.
The Service Level Agreement (SLA), negotiated when the council
entered into a new three-year contract with MIY following Executive
approval in May 2021, was attached at Annex 1. Due to the
extension of the contract process and the subsequent departure of
the Managing Director, it would not be possible for MIY to produce a
business plan and bring it to the committee until a new MD took up
post. However, MIY had continued to deliver strongly against the
SLA. In December 2020, Executive had approved measures to
secure the company’s future and since then MIY had worked closely
with officers to monitor its financial position. The current position was
set out in Annexes 3 and 5.

Page 7

MIY’s Head of Marketing and Communications and Interim Finance
Adviser were in attendance at the meeting to present the report. In
response to Members’ questions, they confirmed that:
 Interviews for a new MD were taking place this week.
 After being ‘decimated’ by the effects of the pandemic, MIY was
now starting to plan ahead and look for opportunities.
 MIY’s planning over the next 6-12 months would be based on a
report they had commissioned on tourism, with more events
targeted at residents and families.
 With regard to tendering processes, MIY were working on a new
scheme of delegation, to be brought to the committee in March
2022. Initial information on this could be provided to the Chair.

10.

Resolved:

That the reports from Make It York at Annexes 2-5 to the
cover report be noted.

Reason:

So that the council is updated on the financial position of
Make It York.

Work Plan
Resolved: That the work plan be noted.
Reason:

To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in
accordance with the functions of an effective Shareholder
committee.

Cllr P Widdowson, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 5.30 pm].

Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

YORWASTE
1. How Yorwaste delivers shareholder value.
As a Teckal company, Yorwaste delivers shareholder value in a
number of ways.
Directly through either a reduction in the cost of service provision to
the shareholding authority or in the generation of profits which accrue
to the shareholding authority. This value is enhanced by the operation
of commercial activities which can offset operating costs to the
authority or enhance the generation of profits.
Indirectly through the shareholders’ investment in Allerton Waste
Recovery Park (AWRP) by maximising their potential financial return
from volume related contractual terms.
Intangibly in that, because of its shareholding ownership, additional
ad-hoc services and assistance to the shareholding authority are
provided at either cost or zero charge.
The challenge for Yorwaste is to balance the above factors to deliver a
cost effective, tax efficient, value for money solution for the local
taxpayer.
2. Review of performance for the first half of the current fiscal year
to 31 March 2021.
Yorwaste continues to perform well both operationally and financially
and was ahead of budget at the mid-year point.
The HGV driver shortage was a considerable operational challenge for
the first half, but this situation has now stabilised. The Company, in
line with the broader employment market, has also found it harder to
recruit across a range of roles.
Management will continue to monitor this risk closely as it is
anticipated that it will be several months until the market is back in
balance.
Health & Safety
The Company has retained its ISO 450001 accreditation and was
once again awarded ROSPA Gold. As covid restrictions reduced, and
with a return to more normal operations, the injury incidence rate has

Page 10

started to climb slightly from its all-time low and the Company is
investing in additional training to mitigate this.
Environment & Climate Change
The Company is progressing with its work to support ISO 50001
Energy Management Certification and targets to gain accreditation by
the end of the current fiscal year as the first step towards a
comprehensive carbon reduction strategy.
The Company is currently conducting a feasibility study into the
potential for 
[...]
£300k to be accessed by
MIY only if necessary

d. Provide a letter of guarantee to MIY with respect to the
company’s liabilities up to a maximum of £1m over the next 2
years to enable the company to continue as a going concern
10. MIY have worked closely with officers since December 2020 to
monitor the company’s ongoing financial position. The current
position, as set out in Annex 1, is that MIY is expected to generate a
negative cashflow of £0.3m from its operations in 21/22.
11. MIY has approached the council regarding three potential areas of
financial assistance / mitigation:
a. relief on the business rates paid in respect of the Museum
Street shop (a cost to the council of £6.4k based on the days
it was closed over 2020/21 and 2021/22);
b. a reduction in the revenue stream required from MIY
commensurate with the reduction in cashflow experienced by
the company in April when the Shambles market was closed
(a cost to the council of £14.3k); and
c. support with the cost of counter terrorism measures required
during the Christmas Market (a cost to the council of £78.9k).
12. These requests appear reasonable under the circumstances and
there are funding streams that could be used to fund the requests
such as Covid Grant, Additional Restrictions Grant and Welcome
Back Funding. It is open to the Shareholder Committee to refer
these to the Executive for a decision which would be included in the
Council’s Finance and Performance Monitor 3 report in February
2022.
13. These items are not reflected in the attached cashflow. If granted,
MIY report that they would bring the company to a projected position

Page 16
of not needing to draw upon the loan facility referred to in paragraph
9c above.
Risk Management
14. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report beyond
those highlighted in the text.
Implications
15. There are no additional legal, HR, equalities, crime and disorder,
information technology, property or other implications arising from
this report.
Aut
[...]
rotection services to another council.
6. Two new specialist service offerings covering risk management
and whistleblowing have also been developed for schools.
7. A copy of the 2021/22 Group management accounts (for the 6
months to 30/9/21) is attached as appendix 1. A copy of the
balance sheet for Veritau Limited is attached as appendix 2 for
information. Details of variances against budget are included in
appendix 3. The management accounts are confidential because
they contain commercially sensitive information.
8. Following an external review, the Group has retained its Investors
in People IIP accreditation for another year.
Recommendations
9. That the Shareholder Committee notes the Group’s performance
to date in 2021/22.
Implications
Financial
10.

None directly arising from this report.

Human Resources (HR)
11.

None directly arising from this report.

Equalities
12.

None directly arising from this report.

Page 79

Legal
13.

None directly arising from this report.

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property
14.

None directly arising from this report.

Author responsible for the
report:
Max Thomas
Veritau Chief Executive
max.thomas@veritau.co.uk

X
Report
Approved

Wards Affected:

Date

09.11. 21

All

X

For further information please contact the author of the report
Appendices (Confidential)
 Appendix 1 – 2021/22 (quarter 2) Veritau Group management
accounts
 Appendix 2 – Veritau Limited balance sheet at 30/9/21
 Appendix 3 – Variances against budget (quarter 2)

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 81
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 89
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This
[...]
cipal Bonds Agency.
Recommendation

2.

Members are asked to note the report.
Reason: To provide the Committee with information on the Municipal
Bonds Agency.
Background and analysis

3.

The UK Municipal Bonds Agency (UKMBA) was created, with the
support of the Local Government Association, to provide Councils with
an alternative source of borrowing other than the Public Works Loan
Board (PWLB) that has historically been the main route to secure
borrowing.

4.

The Council contributed £40k to the agency in 2014, as approved by
the then Cabinet on 9 September 2014, and is one of 56 Councils to
have done so. It was noted in this report that the MBA was a start up
proposal and that there was a risk this investment might be abortive if
the Agency did not succeed.

5.

The UKMBA borrows money, primarily in the capital markets, to lend
to local authorities. It is not a bank and will only borrow to fund loans it
has already agreed to provide. There are three lending programmes:
 Proportionally guaranteed, pooled loans of £1 million or more
for maturities greater than one year.
 Standalone loans to a single local authority for £250 million or
more for maturities greater than one year. These loans are
outside of the proportional guarantee and are guaranteed solely

Page 122
by the borrower, who must obtain an external credit rating from
one or more of the major credit rating agencies.
 Short term, pooled loans, outside of the proportional guarantee
for maturities of less than one year.
6.

Except for standalone loans, local authorities do not need to obtain a
credit rating from one of the three major credit rating agencies,
Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s or Fitch.

7.

The majority of loans provided by the UKMBA are expected to be
pooled and guaranteed collectively by borrowers. The guarantee is
proportional and several:
 A guarantor is liable for a share of any default, which is
proportional to its share of the total pool of loans allowing for
the default e.g. if an authority’

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Shareholder Committee

Date

22 November 2021

Present

Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne

11.

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests that they
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None
were declared.

12.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6
September be approved and then signed by the
Chair as a correct record.
It was noted that at the last meeting it was agreed that all
Companies should highlight, within all future reports, their
actions relating to climate emergency. The Chair agreed to
consult with the Companies to ensure this was actioned.

13.

Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the
meeting during any discussion arising on the
following documents, on the grounds that they
contain information relating to the financial or
business affairs of particular persons (including the
authority holding that information), which was
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act
1972, as amended by the Local Government
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006:
(i)

Agenda Item 6, Make It York Finance Update:
 Annex 2, Make It York forecast cashflow
November 2021

 Annex 3, Make It York summary profit and
loss to 30 September 2021

14.

(ii)

Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading Ltd
Update:
 Annex A, CYT Performance Update
November 2021

(iii)

Agenda Item 9, Veritau Limited Business
Update:
 Appendix, 1 – 2021/22 (quarter 2)
Veritau Group management accounts
 Appendix 2, – Veritau Limited balance
sheet at 30/9/21
 Appendix 3, – Variances against budget
(quarter 2)

(iv)

Agenda Item 10, YPO and YPO Procurement
Holdings Ltd Finance Update:
 Annex A, – YPO Financial Performance
Review
 Annex B – YPO Procurement Holdings
Ltd Business & Trading Report
 Annex C – Update on Ed-Tech
 Annex D – Schools update

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
Ms Swinburn spoke on the governance and transparency
related to City of York Council businesses and shareholdings.
She noted that some information within the reports was
confidential but she felt there was much that could be
published. She would welcome a standard format report with
required appendices at future meetings to ensure public
assurances that businesses were viable and providing a return.
She also sought assurances to instigate improved democratic
oversight of the Companies, with at least one annual scrutiny of
each company, an annual report to Executive and a combined
annual report on the finance and governance of all the
shareholdings to the Audit and Governance Committee.

15.

Yorwaste Update
Members consider a report that updated them on Yorwaste’s

performance.
The Managing Director (Yorwaste) and the Finance Manager
(City of York Council, (CYC)) were in attendance to provide an
update and answer questions.
The Managing Director confirmed:
 Annual reports were publicly available and could be
provided as appendices at future meetings.
 Yorwaste was overseen by CYC and North Yorkshire
County Council (NYCC) and had specific Local Authority
Councillors on the Board.
 Apprentice levies had been used and some roles within
Yorwaste were available through the Kickstart Scheme.
 There was an aspiration to raise the number of female
employees within the industry.
 The HGV driver shortage had stabilised but management
would continue to monitor this risk, as well as the broader
employment market, as it had been harder to recruit
across a range of roles.
 As Covid restrictions reduced and with the return to more
normal operations, the injury incident rate had started to
climb slightly and the Company was investing in
additional training to mitigate this.
 The Company was progressing its work to support ISO
5001 Energy Management Certification and was currently
conducting a feasibility study into the potential Green
Energy Parks at one, or both, of the closed Harewood
and Seamer landfill sites.
 Yorwaste delivered shareholder value in a number of
ways and continued to perform well both operationally
and financially.
 The Company was still in the process of finalising their
budget for 2022/23.
 The Government Resource and Waste Strategy
consultation had the potential to impact the operations of
Yorwaste but overall the Company was in a strong
position to support any outcome.
Members were informed that Yorwaste’s fleet of vehicles for
operational managers/supervisors were due to be replaced over
the next year and a move to electric vehicles was under

consideration. The Chair confirmed that CYC were also
investigating this move and she suggested that the Managing
Director contacts CYC’s Head of Programmes and Smart
Place.
The Chair thanked the Managing Director for all the
improvements made over the last year and Members questions,
relating to procurement processes and renewable energy were
answered. It was noted that:
 An independent procurement review had taken place
to ensure processes were fair, transparent and
achieved the correct outcomes.
 The Green Energy Parks feasibility study would be
completed by the end of the current fiscal year.
The Managing Director was thanked for his update.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To enable the Council to be kept updated on the
performance of Yorwaste Ltd.
16.

Make It York Finance Update
Members considered a report that provided an update on Make
It York’s (MIY) financial performance and the mitigations that
MIY were seeking from the council, in light of Covid, in order to
ameliorate its financial position.
The Head of Marketing and Communications (MIY), the
Managing Director (MIY) and the Finance Manager (City of
York Council (CYC)) were in attendance to present the report
and answer any questions.
The Finance Manager provided a brief overview and the Chair
confirmed that the totals varied slightly throughout the report but
that the correct figures were noted within paragraph 8.
Members noted that the three potential areas MIY were seeking
financial assistance/mitigation included:
 Relief on the business rates paid in respect of the
Museum Street shop (a cost to the council of £6.4k
based on the days it was closed over 2020/21 and
2021/22);

 A reduction in the revenue stream required from MIY
commensurate with the reduction in cashflow
experienced by the company in April when the Shambles
market was closed (a cost to the council of £14.3k); and
 Support with the cost of counter terrorism measures
required during the Christmas Market (a cost to the
council of £78.9k).
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that a
procurement policy was being developed and would be
presented at the next Shareholder Committee and during
discussion it was:
Resolved:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

(v)

(vi)

That the final contract price, as set out in paragraph
8 of the report, be noted.
That the report and annexes be noted.
That the financial assistance/mitigation requested
by Make It York be referred to Executive.
That the procurement policy be overseen by the
Chair before the next Shareholder Committee
meeting.
That arrangements be made for Committee
Members to discuss with MIY their sustainability
agenda, particularly the removal of single use
plastics across all events and the energy supplies
across all the activities across the city.
That the Chair be invited to attend the Visit York
Tourism Conference in January 2022.

Reason: To ensure that the Council was updated on the
financial performance of Make It York.
17. Amendment to Articles of Association of Make it York
Limited
The Committee considered a report that provided background
and information on the proposed amendment to the Articles of
Association of Make It York Ltd to increase the authorised rate of
remuneration for officers of or consultants to the company.
The Head of Marketing and Communications (MIY) and the
Managing Director (MIY) were in attendance to present the report
and following discussion it was:

Resolved: That the increased limit for inclusion in the amended
Articles of Association be referred to Executive for
consideration, including Annex A to the report.
Reason: To enable Executive to agree the appropriate levels of
remuneration for officers of or consultants to the
Company.
18.

City of York Trading Update
Members considered a report that provided an update on City
of York Trading Ltd’s performance.
The Managing Director of City of York Trading (CYT) and the
Interim Head of HR (City of York Council (CYC)) were in
attendance to present the report and answer questions.
The Managing Director provided a brief overview, noting that:
 CYT had attended a number of events and job fairs
and were experiencing a challenging market at the
moment.
 Monthly reports were provided to CYC, as well as
regular meetings taking place with officers.
In answer to questions raised on retaining staff, it was noted
that CYT only supported the Council’s temporary recruitment
opportunities. It was rare for a temporary member of staff to not
stay for the original duration of the assignment and CYT and
CYC agreed they would continue discussions on accelerating
the recruitment process.
Officers were thanked for their update.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the
performance of City of York Trading Ltd.

19.

Veritau Limited Business Update
Members considered a report that provided a business update.

The Chief Executive (Veritau) and a Senior Solicitor (City of
York Council) were in attendance to provide an update and
answer any questions.
The Chief Executive confirmed that the Group:
 was on track to achieve its target profit for 2021/22 and
there were no significant variances against the budgets.
 continued to bid for contracts.
 continued to offer services to schools within the region
and had developed two new specialist services offering
risk management and whistleblowing.
 had retained its Investors in People (IIP) accreditation for
another year.
Members commended the Group for their achievements over
the last year and in answer to questions on devolution, the
Chief Executive confirmed he did not see any particular risk to
the business over the next few years.
Resolved: That the Group’s performance to date in 2021/22 be
noted.
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the
performance of Veritau Ltd.
20.

YPO and YPO Procurement Holdings Ltd Finance Update
Members considered a report from YPO that outlined their
latest financial performance.
The Managing Director (YPO) and the Finance Manager (City
of York Council (CYC)) were in attendance to provide an update
and answer any questions raised.
The Managing Director confirmed:
 YPO was established as a joint committee of Local
Authorities and CYC was one of the 13 founder member
authorities.
 Trading activity had been impacted by the national
lockdown imposed during 2020 and the closure of schools
but since schools returned, the financial analysis had
improved and a trading surplus should be met.
 Cash resources, stock availability and price stability was
continually reviewed.









A Contracts for Schools offer had been developed which
provided a broad spectrum of support for educational
establishments.
YPO Procurement Holdings Ltd purchased a 30%
shareholding of EdTech Impact Ltd, which was designed
to assist with online learning. The remaining 70% of the
shares were held by the founder of the business, who
was currently looking for potential co-investors. Any
potential co-investor also required the explicit agreement
of YPO, to ensure that the overall shareholding remained
on the same ethical footing as YPO.
Schools were increasingly moving away from large bulk
orders to fragmented purchases throughout the year, with
next day delivery rising as a requirement. YPO were
required to urgently adapt to these changing
circumstances.
A 3 year strategy had been drafted which proposed
investment in rapid digitalisation and the move to fixed
prices for 12 months.
Previous initiatives with member authorities to carry out
branded marketing campaigns had proved successful and
it was suggested that this could be a potential future
activity for YPO and CYC.

In answer to questions raised regarding PPE, the Managing
Director confirmed the loss was contained within the 2020
financial year and that publicly available accounts would be
attached to future reports. It was also noted that the challenges
within the supply chains were being investigated.
The Managing Director was thanked for his comprehensive
report and update.
Resolved:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

That the report and annexes from YPO and YPO
Procurement Holdings Ltd be noted.
That the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy
be contacted to discuss potential marketing
campaigns.
That the Chair be provided with further information
on Edtech Impact Ltd, particularly the online
services to schools.

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial
performance of both YPO and YPO Procurement
Holdings Ltd.
21.

Municipal Bonds Agency
Members considered a report that presented an overview of the
Municipal Bonds Agency (MBA).
The Finance Manager was in attendance to provide an update
and answer questions.
He informed Members that:
 The MBA was owned by the Local Government
Association.
 The Council had contributed £40k to the agency in 2014
and was one of 56 Councils to have done so.
 It provided Councils with an alternative source of
borrowing, other than the Public Works Loan Board
(PWLB) that had historically been the main route to
secure borrowing.
 MBA’s current rates were marginally below PWLB.
 The agency was yet to make a profit but had started
lending more widely.
 CYC had not yet borrowed from the agency but this would
be a consideration when borrowing as part of the treasury
management strategy.
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that there was
an audit trail for the initial investment of £40k and without that
investment the Council would not have the option to borrow
from the MBA.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To provide the Committee with information on the
Municipal Bonds Agency.

22.

Work Plan
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the
remainder of the municipal year.

Resolved:
(i) That the work plan be noted.
(ii) That all Companies provide their publicly available
accounts in future reports.
Reason: To ensure the Committee received regular reports in
accordance with the functions of an effective
Shareholder Committee.

Cllr Widdowson, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 6.08pm].

